

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLP.22/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Motiyar Rahman

Respondent : Asstt. Executive Engineer, Agriculture, Goalpara

Date of hearing : 02.6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 02.6.2015

The petitioner Md. Motiyar Rahman is present. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Chandan Wary, JE and Ex-SPIO in the office of the Asstt. Executive Engineer (Agri), Goalpara. He is accompanied by Md. Nurul Islam, JE & SPIO. The second appeal petition dtd 11.6.13 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

On perusal of the case records it is seen that on 11.6.13 i.e within the stipulated 30 (thirty) days period, the SPIO wrote to the petitioner to deposit Rs. 400.00 (four hundred) towards the cost of photocopying of the required documents and to collect the same from his office. It is also seen that on 31.8.13 the petitioner wrote to the Asstt Executive engineer (Agri), Goalpara that on receipt of the required information he had withdrawn the RTI application. As such there is no further cause of action and the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. GLP. 22/2013/

Dtd. 02.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Asstt. Executive Engineer (Agriculture), Goalpara, Dist. Goalpara, Assam for information.
- 2. Md. Motiyar Rahman, Vill- No. 2 Bollapurichar, PO- Rowkhowa, dist. Goalpara, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission